(746,496) (1,653,851) (1,018,853)

Basic and diluted income
(loss) per share

(0.04)  (0.10) (0.07)

Balance Sheet Data:

Total assets 4,785,453  3,740,490 3,389,282

Total liabilities 1,617,009  3,008,502 2,032,103

- 24 -

Cash and dividends declared
per share

Nil Nil Nil

Other than as provide above, quarterly financial information is not available for Hempsana for the eight
quarters preceding the date of this Listing Statement as Hempsana has not prepared quarterly financial
statements for those periods.

See Schedule “C” – Financial Statements of Hempsana Inc.to this Listing Statement.

5.3 Pro Forma Financial Information

The following table summarizes selected pro forma consolidated financial information for the Resulting
issuer as at March 31, 2021. The information should be read in conjunction with the Pro Forma Financial
Statements, which are attached hereto as Schedule “A” – Pro Forma Financial Statements to this Listing
Statement.

 Stralak
(unaudited)

as at
May 31, 2021

(C$)

Hempsana
(unaudited)

as at
March 31, 2021

(C$)

Pro Forma
Adjustments
(unaudited)

(C$)

Resulting Issuer
Pro Forma
(unaudited)

as at
March 31, 2021

(C$)

Current assets 65,369 1,374,073 (377,399) 1,062,043
Total assets 65,369 4,785,453 (377,399) 4,473,423
Current
liabilities

199,399 838,578 (199,399) 838,578

Total liabilities 613,679 1,617,009 (870,449) 1,360,239
Shareholders’
equity (deficit)

(548,310) 3,168,444 493,050 3,113,184

See Schedule “A” – Pro Forma Financial Statements to this Listing Statement.

5.4 Dividends

There are no restrictions in the Resulting Issuer’s articles or by-laws that could prevent the Resulting Issuer
from paying dividends. The Resulting Issuer has not declared or paid any dividends on any class of
securities. It is expected that the Resulting Issuer will retain future earnings, if any, to fund the development
and growth of its business, and the Resulting Issuer does not intend to pay any cash dividends on the
Resulting Issuer Shares for the foreseeable future. Any decision to pay dividends on the Resulting Issuer

[…]

required to be stated or that is necessary to prevent a statement that is made from being false or misleading
in light of the circumstances in which it was made.

Dated at Toronto, Ontario, this 12th day of July, 2021.

(signed) “Randy Ko”  (signed) “Sohil Mana”

Randy Ko  Sohil Mana

- 63 -

SCHEDULE “A” -
PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Pro Forma Financial Statements of the Resulting Issuer for the Three Months Ended March
31, 2021 and the Year Ended December 31, 2020

1

Hempsana Holdings Ltd.

Pro Forma Financial Statements

Three months ended March 31, 2021 and year ended December 31, 2020
(Unaudited)

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

2
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
(In Canadian dollars)

March 31, 2021
(Unaudited)

Hempsana Inc.
as at March 31,

2021

Stralak
Resources Inc.
as at May 31,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments  Notes
Pro Forma

Consolidated

  Assets

   Current assets

   Cash  $ 1,011,498   $   65,369   $   (377,399) 4(a)(d)(f)  $   699,468
   Inventory 10,897   -   -   10,897
   Prepaids, deposits and other receivables 351,678   -   -   351,678
   Total current assets 1,374,073   65,369   (377,399)   1,062,043

   Non-current assets

   Intangible assets 38,046   -   -   38,046
   Property, plant and equipment  3,373,334   -   -   3,373,334
   Total non-current assets 3,411,380   -   -   3,411,380
Total assets $ 4,785,453   $   65,369   (377,399)   4,473,423

 Liabilities and Equity

   Liabilities

   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities  $   579,356   $   199,399   $   (199,399) 4(f)  $   579,356
   Accounts payable to related party 104,445   -   -   104,445
   Current portion of long-term debt 154,777   -   -   154,777
   Total current liabilities 838,578   199,399   (199,399)   838,578

   Non-current liabilities

Convertible debentures 198,379   -   (198,379) 4(c)   -
Derivative liability 58,391   -   (58,391) 4(c)   -
Long-term debt 521,661   -   -   521,661
Other long-term liabilities -   414,280   (414,280) 4(h)   -

   Total non-current liabilities 778,431   414,280   (671,050)   521,661
   Total liabilities 1,617,009   613,679   (870,449)   1,360,239

   Equity
Share capital 6,055,484   4,142,477   (2,317,477) 4(a)(b)(c)(f)(g)   7,880,484
Shares to be issued -   -   -   -
Other reserves 553,508   -   -   553,508

   Retained earnings (3,440,548)  (4,690,787)   2,810,527  4(a)(c)(d)(e)(g)(h)   (5,320,808)
   Total equity 3,168,444   (548,310)   493,050   3,113,184
Total liabilities and equity  $ 4,785,453   $   65,369   $   (377,399)   $ 4,473,423

3
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Earnings
(In thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

Three months ended March 31, 2021
 (Unaudited)

Hempsana Inc.
three months

ended March 31,
2021

Stralak
Resources Inc.

six months ended
May 31, 2021

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes Consolidated

EXPENSES
   Auto expenses  $   11,426   $   -   $   -   $   11,426
   Conference fees   1,283   -   -   1,283